
Dispute Resolution Services 

  Residential Tenancy Branch 

Ministry of Housing 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes RP, FFT 

Introduction 

On April 28, 2023, the Tenant made an Application for a Dispute Resolution Proceeding 

seeking a repair Order pursuant to Section 32 of the Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act”) 

and seeking to recover the filing fee pursuant to Section 72 of the Act.  

Both the Tenant and the Landlord attended the hearing. At the outset of the hearing, I 

explained to the parties that as the hearing was a teleconference, neither party could 

see each other, so to ensure an efficient, respectful hearing, this would rely on each 

party taking a turn to have their say. As such, when one party is talking, I asked that the 

other party not interrupt or respond unless prompted by myself. Furthermore, if a party 

had an issue with what had been said, the parties were advised to make a note of it and 

when it was their turn, they would have an opportunity to address these concerns. The 

parties were also informed that recording of the hearing was prohibited, and they were 

reminded to refrain from doing so. As well, all parties in attendance provided a solemn 

affirmation. 

Service of the Notice of Hearing package and the parties’ respective evidence packages 

was discussed. However, as neither party raised any issues with the service issues 

regarding evidence, I have accepted all the parties’ evidence and will consider it when 

rendering this Decision.  

All parties were given an opportunity to be heard, to present sworn testimony, and to 

make submissions. I have reviewed all oral and written submissions before me; 

however, only the evidence relevant to the issues and findings in this matter are 

described in this Decision.  



  Page: 2 

 

 

Issue(s) to be Decided 

 

• Is the Tenant entitled to a repair Order?  

• Is the Tenant entitled to recover the filing fee? 
 

 

Background and Evidence 

 

While I have turned my mind to the accepted documentary evidence and the testimony 

of the parties, not all details of the respective submissions and/or arguments are 

reproduced here.  

 

All parties agreed that the tenancy started on October 1, 2019, that the rent was 

currently established at $1,050.00 per month, and that it was due on the first day of 

each month. A security deposit of $475.00 was also paid. The Tenant alleged that a pet 

damage deposit in the amount of $475.00 was also later paid; however, the Landlord 

denies this. A copy of the signed tenancy agreement was submitted as documentary 

evidence for consideration. 

 

With respect to the Tenant’s request for a repair Order, the Tenant made a number of 

submissions regarding deficiencies in the lawn that she believes the Landlord is 

responsible for fixing. However, she advised that she has now completed those repairs.  

 

 

Analysis 

 
Upon consideration of the testimony before me, I have provided an outline of the 

following Sections of the Act that are applicable to this situation. My reasons for making 

this Decision are below.  

 

Section 32 of the Act requires that the Landlord provide and maintain a rental unit that 

complies with the health, housing and safety standards required by law and must make 

it suitable for occupation. As well, the Tenant must repair any damage to the rental unit 

that is caused by their negligence.  

 

Given that the Tenant has now rectified the matter, I am unable to issue a repair Order, 

if it was even necessary. As such, there is nothing for me to consider with respect to this 

request.  



Page: 3 

As the Tenant was not successful in this Application, I find that the Tenant is not entitled 

to recover the $100.00 filing fee paid for this Application.    

Conclusion 

I dismiss the Tenant’s Application without leave to reapply. 

This Decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: August 18, 2023 




